
I have read through the University's Fees and Charges Procedure for international students on the reverse side of this form. I understand there is a 
refund processing fee, a further bank charge for refunds to international bank accounts and potentially other penalties as per the Fees and Charges 
Procedure. I understand my refund will be processed within 28 days from the date the University has received all required supporting 
documentation. I acknowledge that if payment was made with a credit card, any refund due will be credited to the original credit card where possible. 
Any exchange rate differences will be borne by the person receiving the refund.   

STUDENT SIGNATURE: ________________________________________   Date: ____________________________ 

1. STUDENT’S PERSONAL DETAILS

2. BANK ACCOUNT DETAILS (You will need to provide the account details as per the list of countries below)

5. REASON FOR REFUND (Financial penalties apply - see reverse side of this form for details)

8. PROTECTING STUDENT PRIVACY

USA or Canadian Student Loan (Stafford loan, William D Ford 
Direct Loan, OSAP, Sallie Mae, etc) 

Living Allowance Included in Fee Payment 

Withdrew from /dropped a course(s) (Continuing students only) 

OSHC only 

Other (please provide details):__________________________ 

__________________________________________________ 

Family Name:___________________________  Given Names:___________________________ Passport No.:________________ 

Telephone Number:________________________ Personal Email Address: ____________________________________________ 

Bank Name: ______________________________________________________________________________________________

Branch Name: _____________________________________________________ Branch Country:__________________________

Branch Street Address: _____________________________________________________________________________________

Account Holder Name:______________________________________________________________________________________

Account Number: __________________________ IFSC/ROUTING/TRANSIT/BSB No: __________________________________

SWIFT /BIC Code: _________________________  IBAN/CNAPS: ___________________________________________________

Cancelled Griffith Program (Continuing students only) 
      I will be returning home on _____/_____/_____ (date) 
      I am transferring to another educational provider 
      ELICOS/GELI students cancellation on _____/_____/_____ (date) 

Didn’t meet degree entry requirements (evidence required) 

Student Visa application denied (evidence required) 

Refund due to denial of reinstatement of enrolment/admission 

Early program completion (graduated/downgraded) 

REQUEST FOR A REFUND OF FEES (INTERNATIONAL STUDENT) GI/Refund 

Street and house #__________________________________________________________________________________________

City____________________State____________________Country____________________ Post/ZIP/PIN Code________________

 If you have a Griffith University username and password, you must complete the online version of this form. 
Completing this form online will allow you to apply quickly and track the status of your refund. 

4. PAYING TO ANOTHER PERSON (If you are applying for the refund to be paid to another person, complete section 4)

I (student’s name) ____________________________________authorise Griffith University to refund my tuition, and other fees, to the account of

(name of other person) ___________________________________________________________________________________________________

who is my (relationship of this person to you) ______________________________________  Passport/ID number:__________________________

UAE: SWIFT and IBAN Australia: BSB Number India: SWIFT & IFSC Code  
Jordan: SWIFT and IBAN              USA: SWIFT and Routing Number           Pakistan: SWIFT and IBAN 

           Saudi Arabia: SWIFT and IBAN Canada: SWIFT, Transit Number and Institution Code     China: SWIFT and CNAPS 
UK: SWIFT and IBAN     Other Countries: SWIFT 

3. POSTAL ADDRESS (You MUST provide a postal/mailing address (not an email) for the telegraphic transfer receipt)

6. STUDENT DECLARATION

Griffith University collects, stores, and uses personal information only for the purposes of administering student and prospective student admissions, 
enrolment and education. The information collected will be handled in accordance with Griffith University's Privacy Plan. 

Griffith University Student Number 

Revised 21 June 2024 

7. FORM SUBMISSION AND ADMINISTRATION CHARGES

Please submit this form and all supporting documentation to the relevant email listed below:

 ELICOS students (where English is your first program with Griffith University): Griffith-English@griffith.edu.au

 Degree/HDR students: intl-refunds@griffith.edu.au

The following administration charges will apply 

 Refund Processing Fee: $10.00 

 International Bank Charge Fee: $10.00

CRICOS Provider Number: 00233E l TEQSA: PRV12076 

mailto:Griffith-English@griffith.edu.au
mailto:intl-refunds@griffith.edu.au
https://my.griffith.edu.au/#/student-centre/finances-request-fee-refund
https://griffith.edu.au/privacy-plan


GRIFFITH UNIVERSITY 
REFUNDS FOR INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS 

(Section 3.6 of the University’s Fees and Charges Procedure) 

3.6 International Students 
 
3.6.4 Refund of Tuition Fees – Commencing Student  

For the purpose of this section of the Fees and Charges Procedure, a commenc-
ing student is an international student commencing with Griffith University 
(including students who have accepted a packaged offer) or an international stu-
dent enrolled in their first period of study at Griffith University. The application fee 
is non-refundable. 
 

 
 
 

Reason for refund Refund payable Time to pay refund 

Provider Default 

Griffith University is unable to 
provide the program or pro-
gram does not start on the 
agreed start date for which an 
offer has been made. 

Griffith University will 
endeavour to offer an 
alternative program or 
location or the student can 
choose to receive a full 
refund of pre-paid tuition 
fees. 

14 days from the date 
the program ceases to 
be provided. 

Student Default 

The student provides docu-
mentary evidence that their 
application for a visa has been 
refused. 

Refund of any pre-paid 
tuition fees less an admin-
istration charge of $500 or 
5% (whichever is the 
lesser amount). 

28 days after receiving a 
complete refund applica-
tion from the student. 

The student is unable to satisfy 
prescribed conditions stipulat-
ed in the University's letter of 
offer and the University deter-
mines the student made a 
genuine attempt to meet the 
conditions. 

Full refund of any pre-paid 
tuition fees. 
  
  

28 days after receiving a 
complete refund applica-
tion from the student. 

The student withdraws their 
Acceptance(s) of Offer or 
cancels their enrolment in 
writing at any time prior to the 
first day of teaching and up 
until the census date. 

Refund of any pre-paid 
tuition fees less a $3000 
penalty. 
Unless the provisions of 
Section 3.6.11 apply 

28 days after receiving a 
complete refund applica-
tion from the student. 

The student is granted Austral-
ian permanent residency and 
subsequently withdraws their 
Acceptance(s) of Offer or 
cancels their enrolment in 
writing at any time prior to the 
first day of teaching and up 
until the census date and does 
not apply for a place as a 
domestic student. 

Refund of any pre-paid 
tuition fees less a $3000 
penalty. 
Refer to Section 3.6.12. 

28 days after receiving a 
complete refund applica-
tion from the student. 

The student cancels their 
enrolment in a program or 
takes leave of absence from a 
program or withdraws from a 
course for any reason after the 
census date. 

No refund 
Unless the provisions of 
Section 3.6.11 apply. 

  

The student is found to have 
provided fraudulent documents 
or incorrect or misleading 
information with their applica-
tion for admission or any other 
administrative process. 

No refund.   

The University cancels a 
student in a program due to 
non-enrolment after the census 
date.  
 

No refund  
Unless the provisions of 
Section 3.6.11 apply.  
 

 

 
3.6.5 Refund of Tuition Fees - Continuing Student 

For the purpose of this section of the Fees and Charges Procedure, a continuing 
student is an international student enrolled in their subsequent period of study at 
Griffith University. 

Reason for refund Refund payable Time to pay refund 

Provider Default 

The University ceases to 
provide the program for 
which an offer has been 
made after it has started but 
before it is completed by the 
student. 

The University will endeav-
our to offer an alternative 
program or location or the 
student can choose to 
receive a full refund of pre-
paid tuition fees. 

14 days from the date the 
program ceases to be 
provided. 

Student Default 

The student provides 
documentary evidence that 
their subsequent application 
for a visa has been refused. 

Refund of any pre-paid 
tuition fees less an admin-
istration charge of $500 or 
5% (whichever is the 
lesser amount). 

28 days after receiving a 
complete refund application 
from the student. 

The student cancels their 
enrolment in the program or 
requests leave of absence 
from the program, and 
written notification is re-
ceived from the student 
prior to the commencement 
of trimester. 

Full refund of any pre-paid 
tuition fees. 
  
  

28 days after receiving a 
complete refund application 
from the student. 

The student is granted 
Australian permanent 
residency and subsequently 
cancels their enrolment in 
writing at any time prior to 
the first day of teaching and 
up until the census date and 
does not apply for a place 
as a domestic student. 

Refund of any pre-paid 
tuition fees less a $3000 
penalty. 
 
Refer to Section 3.6.12. 

28 days after receiving a 
complete refund application 
from the student. 

The student is excluded 
from the University for 
failing to satisfy academic 
progress requirements. 

All fees paid in respect of 
the teaching period from 
which the exclusion takes 
effect are refundable. 

28 days after receiving a 
complete refund application 
from the student. 

The student's enrolment is 
cancelled for non-payment 
or partial payment of fees 
by the due date and pay-
ment is subsequently 
received, but it is so late in 
the teaching period that 
reinstatement of enrolment 
is denied on academic 
grounds. 

Full refund of any pre-paid 
tuition fees or the payment 
applied against the fees for 
the next teaching period. 

28 days after receiving a 
complete refund application 
from the student. 

The student cancels their 
enrolment in a program or 
takes leave of absence from 
a program or withdraws 
from a course for any 
reason after the census 
date. 

No refund 
Unless the provisions of 
Section 3.6.11 apply. 

 

The University cancels a 
student in a program due to 
non-enrolment after the 
census date.  
 

No refund 
Unless the provisions of 
Section 3.6.11 apply. 

 

The student breaches their 
student visa conditions and 
their student visa is subse-
quently cancelled by the 
Department of Home Af-
fairs. 

No refund.  

The student is found to 
have provided fraudulent 
documents or incorrect or 
misleading information and 
the student is subsequently 
cancelled for student mis-
conduct. 

No refund.  

The student cancels their 
enrolment in the program or 
requests leave of absence 
from the program, and 
written notification is re-
ceived on or after the first 
day of teaching and prior to 
the census date.  

Refund or any pre-paid 
tuition fees less a $3000 
penalty.  
 
Unless the provisions of 
Section 3.6.11 apply.  

 

The HDR candidate 
(enrolled in the PhD or 
MPhil) withdraws from the 
program, submits a thesis, 
requests a period of leave 
of absence, or candidature 
lapses.  

Refund on a pro-rata 
basis. 

 

Revised 21 June 2024 

https://sharepointpubstor.blob.core.windows.net/policylibrary-prod/Fees%20and%20Charges%20Procedure.pdf


GRIFFITH UNIVERSITY 
REFUNDS FOR INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS 

(Section 3.6 of the University’s Fees and Charges Procedure) 

3.6.6 Refund of Tuition Fees – Griffith English Language Institute 
(GELI) Student 

  The following reasons for a refund are in addition to those outlined in Section 
3.6.4 and 3.6.5 of the Fees and Charges Procedure. 
Important - A Program of Study is considered to be the period of English study 
(ELICOS) covered by an electronic Confirmation of Enrolment. For non-student 
visa holders, a Program of Study refers to the dates indicated on the letter of 
offer. A Program of Study may be for one or more study period. 
The Griffith English Language Institute Enrolment Fee is non-refundable. 

3.6.7 Refund Conditions for Off-shore Programs 

The University reserves the right to apply specific and different fee refund 
conditions to students enrolled in off-shore programs. Any such specific and 
different fee refund conditions will be outlined in the offer letter. 

3.6.8 Program Transfer 

If the student transfers from one program to another, the student is liable for the 
tuition fee related to the new program. Where the student has already paid the 
tuition fee for the first program, and the new program has a higher tuition fee, 
the student must pay the additional tuition fee. Where the new program has a 
lower tuition fee, any tuition fees in credit will be credited towards the remaining 
tuition fees or refunded as provided in Section 3.6.4 and 3.6.5.  

3.6.9 Withdrawal from Course 

If the student withdraws from a course but does not withdraw from the program, 
and the withdrawal is affected prior to the census date, the tuition fee for that 
course will normally be credited towards the remaining or future tuition fees. 

Alternatively, on application from the student, approval may be given for the 
tuition fee to be refunded except where the amount is part of the initial deposit 
paid as specified in the Offer Letter. In this instance, the credit will be held in 
the student account and applied to future tuition or until the student withdraws 
from the program, then Section 3.6.4 applies as necessary. 

3.6.10 Withdrawal from course on granting of credit 

If a student receives credit for a course in which they are enrolled, the full tui-
tion fee paid by the student for that course will be treated according to section 
3.6.4 and 3.6.5, even if notification of credit approval is received after the cen-
sus date. 

3.6.11 Withdrawal in Compassionate Circumstances - Grounds for Re-
fund 

Withdrawal in compassionate circumstances may be accepted as grounds for a 
full or partial refund of tuition fees. Compassionate circumstances may include 
but are not limited to: 
a serious illness or disability which prevents the student from being able to 
study; or  

b death of a close family member (parent, grandparent, sibling, spouse or 
child); or 
c political or civil event or natural disaster which prevents payment of fees. 

These reasons may be accepted as grounds for a full or partial refund of fees for 
any of the scenarios prescribed in Section 3.6.4, 3.6.5 and 3.6.6. provided that 
adequate documentary evidence is provided to support the application for a refund.  

The student may also be eligible for withdrawal without academic penalty. 

3.6.12 Permanent Residency 

If a student provides evidence of becoming a permanent resident of Australia prior 
to their commencement of study in the program and they subsequently apply for a 
place as an Australian resident student either as a Commonwealth supported stu-
dent or a fee-paying student through the normal processes the offer of an interna-
tional student place will be withdrawn and all tuition fees will be refunded. 

If, after commencing study in the program, a student obtains permanent resident 
status in Australia and provides evidence of permanent resident status prior to the 
census date, the student will be provided with either a Commonwealth Supported 
Place or a domestic fee-paying place through the normal admission processes. The 
student will be eligible for a refund of the difference between the fee as an interna-
tional student and the fee for a domestic student for the period of study in which the 
residency status changed.  

If a student obtains permanent resident status after the census date, the student will 
not be eligible for a full or partial refund of tuition fees paid for the period of study in 
which the residency status changed. On continuing their enrolment in the next 
period of study, the student will be provided with either in a Commonwealth Sup-
ported Place or a domestic fee-paying place through the normal admission process-
es.  

The above processes also apply to an international student who becomes a New 
Zealand citizen during the course of their study. 

3.6.13 Remittance of Refund 

Active students must use the Refund of Fees online form and attach any required 
supporting documents. If the online form is unavailable due to the student no longer 
being active, the manual  Refund Form can be submitted with any required support-
ing documents.   

In the event that the information provided in the refund application is not complete 
and further information is required, the processing timeline will not commence until 
the requested information has been submitted. 

All refunds for which students are eligible, with the exception of refunds arising from 
withdrawal due to special circumstances will be: 

a Refunded to the student via the original payment method where possible to 
the student’s home country, less any costs associated with the refund process; or  

b Upon application by the student, if the student is approved to transfer to 
another Australian education institution, subject to the receipt of documentary evi-
dence from the education institution regarding the student, including the Letter of 
Offer and Confirmation of Enrolment, payment may be made to the student’s Aus-
tralian bank account.  

An application by a student for a refund to be paid to them at an Australian address 
will only be considered if evidence is provided that the fees were paid from an Aus-
tralian bank account or if there are exceptional circumstances. 

Student refunds are normally paid to the person or organisation which originally 
paid the fees unless documentary evidence is available to justify payment to a third 
party. Student refunds are not paid to Agents. 

Refunds cannot be paid until Griffith University is in receipt of the monies into its 
account as cleared funds. 

Any debts to Griffith University must be paid in full or the outstanding amounts will 
be deducted from the refund which is due. 

3.6.14   Review of the Refund Assessment Decision 

If a student is dissatisfied with the refund assessment decision, the student may 
forward an application for review of the decision to the Deputy Director, Griffith 
International, using the Review of a Decision form in accordance with the Student 
Review and Appeals Policy and Student Review and Appeals Procedures. The 
decision of the Deputy Director, Griffith International is final. 

Note: This written agreement, and the right to make complaints and seek a review 
of decisions and action under various processes, does not affect the rights of the 
student to take action under the Australian Consumer Law if the Australian Con-
sumer Law applies.  

PAYMENT OF REFUNDS 
To seek a refund you must complete a Request for Refund Form.  Applications for a 
refund are generally processed within 28 days.  Refunds can be credited toward the 
next trimester’s fees with no submission of a refund form. This will occur automati-
cally on the next trimester’s enrolment tuition calculation.  

Visit the Griffith University Policy Library to view the Fees and Charges Procedure. 

Reason for refund Refund payable Time to pay re-
fund

Provider Default

GELI is unable to provide the 
program or program does not 
start on the agreed start date 
for which an offer has been 
made.

The University will 
endeavour to offer 
an alternative 
program or loca-
tion or the student 
can choose to 
receive a full 
refund.

14 days from the 
date the program 
ceases to be provid-
ed.

Student Default

The student provides docu-
mentary evidence that their 
application for a visa has been 
refused.

Refund of any pre
-paid tuition fees 
less an admin-
istration charge of
$500 or 5% 
(whichever is the 
lesser amount).

28 days after receiv-
ing a complete re-
fund application from 
the student.

The student cancels their 
enrolment in a Program of 
Study at least 28 days before 
the commencement date.

75% of the tuition 
fees paid will be 
refunded, less any 
fees and charges 
incurred.

28 days after receiv-
ing a complete re-
fund application from 
the student.

The student cancels their 
enrolment in a Program of 
Study less than 28 days before 
the commencement date.

50% of the tuition 
fees paid will be 
refunded, less any 
fees and charges 
incurred.

28 days after receiv-
ing a complete re-
fund application from 
the student.

The student cancels their 
enrolment after a Program of 
Study has commenced.

No refund.

The student cancels their 
enrolment and provides docu-
mentary evidence clearly 
demonstrating that compelling 
or compassionate circum-
stances apply as outlined in 
Section 3.6.11. 

A full or partial 
refund may apply 
at the discretion of 
the Director, 
GELI. 

28 days after receiv-
ing a complete re-
fund application from 
the student.

Revised 21 June 2024 

https://sharepointpubstor.blob.core.windows.net/policylibrary-prod/Fees%20and%20Charges%20Procedure.pdf
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https://www.griffith.edu.au/students/student-review-appeal
https://sharepointpubstor.blob.core.windows.net/policylibrary-prod/Student%20Review%20and%20Appeals%20Policy.docx
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